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BOARD BUDGET REQUEST OVERVIEW 

The Clerk’s Office is requesting $9,500,385 to fund our operations for the fiscal year ending 2021. This is a 
$28,370 or .3%, decrease in our funding request from fiscal year 2020. Below is a summary of our request: 

FY21 FY20 
Finance $ 4,051,070 $ 3,994,857 
Inspector General 639,393 622,616 
Technology Service for Board‐Related Functions 3,329,223 3,510,539 
Minutes 317,687 353,121 
Tax Deed Sales 633,767 528,684 
Statutory Required Court Support 128,930 178,905 
Local Court Programs 400,315 340,033 
Total 9,500,385 9,528,755 

The Clerk’s support budget for Fiscal Year 2021 (determined by the County) is $860,323, which is added to our 
request and is included in the total number reflected in the County’s budget for the Clerk. 

MINISTERIAL OFFICER 

The Lee County Clerk of Courts (“the Clerk”) is a ministerial officer whose authority and responsibility are derived 
from both constitutional and statutory provisions. Accordingly, absent some constitutional or statutory 
authority, the Clerk does not provide services or programs that have not been specifically assigned to her by 
either law or the Lee County Board of County Commissioner’s (“the County”) direction. In turn, we are not able 
to eliminate an activity or service without direction from the legislature or the County. 

Mission 

It is the mission of the Clerk's Office to provide the citizens of Lee County with the functions of the court clerk, 
county auditor, county finance officer, county public/official records keeper, and Clerk to Board of County 
Commissioners. These functions are all mandated by the federal, state, and local government statutes and laws. 
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We strive to provide these services in the most effective way and to perform our duties while adhering the 
highest ethical and professional standards. We believe that this mission can be achieved through teamwork, 
initiative, trust, and effective communication and that the people of the Clerk's Office are the organization's 
most valuable resource. 

Vision 

The vision of the Clerk’s Office is to continually strive to improve services and reach out to our community with 
information and transparency: 
 Work smarter with fewer people and be more efficient and effective 
 Use automation to achieve real and long term savings for the tax payers, for example 'paperless' systems 

and 'work from home’ programs 
 Strengthen communications and relationships within the Clerk's Office and with outside agencies 
 Follow State of Florida standards for Clerk of Courts 
 Provide a supportive, safe, reliable and secure environment for both employees and the automated 

systems they use 

THE CLERK’S OFFICE 

The Clerk of Courts is referred to as the Clerk to the Circuit Court and Ex Officio Clerk to the Board in the Florida 
Constitution and Statutes. This elected Office handles functions for both the State of Florida and the Board of 
County Commissions. The responsibilities of the Office are divided among six departments. 
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CLERK TO THE CIRCUIT AND COUNTY COURTS 

Court Department 

The Court‐related Department is responsible for the Clerk to Circuit and County Courts role of the Constitutional 
Office. It is made up of several offices whose sole function is to manage the flow of information through the 
court system whether it is a traffic ticket or a felony conviction. The receipt, filing and dissemination of the 
cases to many agencies and parties to the cases, processing and reporting the case dispositions, and the 
collection of fines and court fees are all handled by the Courts Department. The Court related budget is a 
revenue based budget, reviewed by Clerk of Courts Operations Corporation and approved by State Legislature. 

The local counties are responsible for funding the courts communications services, existing multiagency criminal 
justice information systems, cost of construction, lease, maintenance, utilities and security of facilities for the 
offices of the Clerks of the Circuit and County Courts. Any support functions to County court‐related 
implemented local programs are to be fully supported by the Counties. Currently the County is funding the 
following local programs: eFirst Appearance weekend support, Drug court, Mental Health Court, County 
Probation fee collection. In addition, the Board is required to fund certain costs mandated by Article V, Florida 
Constitution. 

Tax Deed Sales Office is responsible for the sale and disbursement of subsequent overbid monies, if any, for 
properties which are delinquent on their property taxes. Proper performance of these duties by the Clerk is 
essential to the validity of a tax deed sale. Clerks should take all reasonable precautions to ensure that 
appropriate tax deed sale procedures are in place and the due process rights of property titleholders are 
preserved. The sale of a tax deed is a process that involves many tasks, and the cooperation of the whole team. 
There are many detailed time sensitive tasks that must be followed exactly to ensure that tax deeds are issued 
correctly. New Tax Deed applications are received each week from the Tax Collector. A new sale date is set each 
week with approximately 50 tax deed applications. 

Once sold, the Tax Deed Office notifies interested parties of any surplus funds available. Surplus funds are 
disbursed by the Clerk. If there are any governmental liens recorded against the property at the time of sale, 
the lien is paid first before disbursing funds to previous owners. The office is responsible for determining the 
validity of any liens as well as the priority 

EX OFFICIO CLERK TO THE BOARD 

The Clerk as ex Officio Clerk to the Board is also the Clerk, auditor, recorder and custodian of all County funds 
for the Board. These roles are spread across the Finance Department, Minutes Office, Tax Deed Sales Office, 
Recording Office, the Department of Innovation and Technology, and the Internal Audit Department/Inspector 
General, which includes the Tourist Tax collection and enforcement. 

Finance and Records Department is comprised of the functions closely aligned with the Clerk’s ex officio 
accountant to the Board and custodian of all County funds. These functions are handled by the following offices: 
Payroll, Accounts Payable, Cash Management and Investments, Finance Administration, Finance Operations, 
and General Accounting. These operations are fully funded by the Board. In addition, two other offices, Minutes 
and Recording, also fall under this department. 
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The Payroll Office is responsible for processing the payroll for employees within the Clerk, Port 
Authority (“the Port”), Court Administration (County funded portion), and the County. Each of the four 
pay companies has their own policies, leave accruals, and unique requirements. The Board has two 
unions in their Public Safety Department and the Port has one union for their Fire Department. This 
brings the total up to seven different policy manuals that the Payroll Office must understand and apply. 
The Payroll Office processes a minimum of two payrolls a week using a bi‐weekly cycle for all companies. 
In fiscal year 2019, the Payroll Office processed payments of approximately $190 million in salaries to an 
average of 3,493 employees. In addition to payroll processing, this office is responsible for numerous 
voluntary and involuntary deductions, the proper application of the various payroll taxes, the quarterly 
tax returns, unemployment compensation reporting, and monthly Florida Retirement System 
contributions. 

Software programs utilized by the Payroll Office are three versions of Kronos for time and attendance 
tracking, OnBase/Unity for document imaging, EnterpriseOne for accounting, and HRMS Vista for the 
actual application of the payroll. HRMS (also known as PDS) is a shared database used by the four Human 
Resource Offices and by the Benefit Coordinators. The Payroll Office works with County HR, Benefits, 
and the Clerk’s Department of Innovation and Technology to ensure a smooth experience for all 
employees from “new hire” to “retirement”. 

The focus for the last several years has been “going green” while providing enhanced features to the 
employees and managers. The elimination of paper time sheets was made possible by Kronos. The 
Payroll Office then focused on the elimination of paper checks flowed by the elimination of paper check 
stubs and other paperwork/forms by offering on‐line paystubs, on‐line open enrollment, on‐line address 
changes, on‐line W‐4 review, and on‐line delivery of the annual W‐2’s is now offered. 

Accounts Payable Office handles the payment of the vendors for the County, Port Authority, Court 
Administration (County funded portion), and the Clerk. They are responsible for: pre‐auditing all 
payment requests made by vendors providing goods and services to the agencies, paying vendor and 
contract invoices, tracking payments according to the agency’s contracts, withholding and balancing 
contract retainage, reconciling monthly vendor statements to invoices paid. Invoices are monitored for 
accuracy and compliance with vendor quotes and contracts, County ordinances and administrative 
codes, Florida statutes, and Federal law. They also handle the various financial and tax reporting required 
by Federal and State law related to vendor/contractor payments, which includes 1099 reporting to the 
IRS. In fiscal year 2019, Accounts Payable processed approximately 172,000 invoices totaling $848 
million. 

Except for the check writing, the Accounts Payable Office is paperless, utilizing OnBase/Unity imaging 
software with workflow to move the image throughout the county offices rather than paper. Most 
Accounts Payable clerks work from home utilizing remote desktops and images of invoices, statements 
and contracts. We utilize the bank’s positive pay program (all checks are verified at the bank for check 
number, vendor name and amount) to limit the County’s exposure to fraud. We also encourage vendors 
to utilize electronic check payment processing, ACH, to avoid issuing paper checks. The paperless 
environment is crucial for business continuity and disaster recovery since it enables us to work from 
anywhere there is an internet connection available. 
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Cash Management and Investments Office is responsible for managing the daily cash flow 
movements and needs for the County, Port Authority, and the Clerk. This includes moving money in or 
out of liquid investments. The Cash Management and Investment Office evaluates the County and Port 
Authority portfolio’s short term and long term positions daily and weekly. On a weekly basis the Cash 
Management and Investment Office will contact multiple brokers to secure the purchase of fixed income 
securities. In fiscal year 2019, the investment portfolio averaged $1.3 billion. 

The Cash Management and Investment Office is also responsible for all aspects of the cash management 
function for the County, Port, and Clerk. This involves managing the County’s cash and investment 
portfolio, maintaining all banking functions, preparing daily wires and accurately recording all revenues, 
confirming all funds have cash and budget availability to allow payments and/or posting of all 
transactions, and processing the County’s interfund loans. 

Finance Administration consists of the Chief Financial Control Officer. 

Finance Operations Office is the office that manages the files (hardcopy and imaged), office 
supplies, mail, administrative functions, data entry, abandoned property reporting, reception 
responsibilities, and other duties that help support the departments in Finance. We transitioned the file 
room personnel from working with hardcopy files to scanning and indexing scanned images to become 
a paperless office. With the imaging of our documents we have been reducing our costs for paper, high 
speed copiers and off‐site storage. 

General Accounting Office provides the final check and balance for the financial information of the 
County, Port and the Clerk. They monitor the budget and financial transactions for accuracy and proper 
accounting treatment, record and track fixed assets inventory for the County, Port, and all the 
Constitutional Offices (except the for the Sheriff). The office reads all debt documents for new bond and 
loan issues, monitors budget and debt compliance including reporting any significant changes to our 
financial ability to meet our debt commitments to the Electronic Municipal Market Access (“EMMA”) 
portal, and monitor IRS arbitrage calculations and reporting. They also reconcile all the bank accounts 
for the County, Port, and Clerk. 

The General Accounting Office prepares various financial reports including those related to bond 
compliance; federal and state tax returns; audited financial statements; state financial reports; various 
interim financial reports, and various state and granting agency reports. Reports that they prepare, while 
not a complete listing, include: Lee County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (“CAFR”); Lee County 
Port Authority Component Unit Financial Report; Lee County Single Audit Report; State of Florida Annual 
Local Government Financial Report; State of Florida Solid Waste Management Facility Letter from Chief 
Financial Officer to Demonstrate Financial Assurance; Auditor General Local Governmental Entity Audit 
Report; Statement of County Funded Court Related Functions Report; Continuing Disclosure with the 
Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (MRSB); Department of Environmental Protection Petroleum 
Report; Annual Certification for State Revolving Loans; Commercial Paper Report; Local Highway Finance 
Report; Public Depositor Annual Report to the Chief Financial Officer; Lee County Leasing Corporation 
Federal and State Tax Returns; the monthly Financial Report to the Board of County Commissioners; 
Sales Tax Reporting; Clerk’s Special Purpose Financial Statements; Clerk’s Annual Budget. 
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The General Accounting Office utilizes electronic information sharing where possible. The Office utilizes 
the Clerk’s website to publish several of their reports, including the County’s CAFR, avoiding the cost of 
printing and mailing statements. The office holds 33 Certificates of Achievement for Excellence in 
Finance Reporting. A Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting is presented by 
the Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada to government units and 
public employee retirement systems whose comprehensive annual financial reports achieve the highest 
standards in government accounting and financial reporting. 

The Accounting Information Business Analysts Office also roll up to General Accounting. The analysts are 
subject matter experts and initial application testers for project upgrades and implementations. The 
utilization of these analysts enables the front line personnel to carry on their normal duties with minimal 
interruption to daily business while these implementations take place. As a result of their in‐depth 
knowledge of the applications, the team also serves as emergency backup for personnel in a very flexible, 
wide variety of finance‐related positions. As a result of our high dependence on software, it has become 
beneficial for us to have personnel who can translate between the Department of Innovation and 
Technology (“DoIT”) personnel and the users. The analysts provide user support for PDS (payroll), Kronos 
(timekeeping), Oracle EnterpriseOne (financial), OnBase/Unity (images and workflow), Axia (Value 
Adjustment Board petitions), ISYS (meeting minutes) and Landmark (Recording) programs. The analysts 
are the first line of support for the users. They identify areas impacted and analyze issues such as user 
error versus a software problem. Their analysis includes suggesting, developing, testing, documenting, 
training on enhancements, or changes to workflow procedures. They ensure new tools and applications 
are effectively integrated with office operations and meet the necessary criteria and provisions for 
technical, security, and statutory requirements. The team also focuses on data integrity and provides 
training in the various applications to the Clerk, County, Court Administration, and Port employees. 

Minutes Office fulfills the requirements for the Ex Officio Clerk to the Board and is responsible for 
maintaining the permanent file of all documents presented to the Board, Port, and Governmental 
Leasing Corporation during their meetings and maintaining the minutes of those meetings. Documents 
that are presented to the Boards, but not fully executed are tracked until filed with the Minutes Office. 
Minutes are provided online with scanned images of the documents, once approved by the various 
Boards. Additionally, Minutes is responsible for all independent lobby district filings and maintaining all 
lobbyist registrations, quarterly reports and Commissioner and County personnel logs. 

The Minutes Office, as the ex‐Officio Clerk to the Value Adjustment Board (“VAB”) files, tracks, and 
archives petitions to the VAB for changes in appraisal value and exemption status. Petitioners can file 
online or by coming in to the Minutes Office. The petitions are scanned and provided electronically to 
the special magistrates and Property Appraiser’s Office for the hearing process. The Minutes Office 
schedules and records the hearings and resulting decisions, distributes the results of the hearing to the 
petitioners and manages administration of the VAB’s revenues and expenditures. 

Recording Office is totally funded from the fees that the Clerk receives for maintaining the official 
records of the County, processing marriage licenses, and passport applications. The office records and 
maintains a permanent copy of deeds, death certificates, notices of commencements, lis pendens, 
judgments, mortgages, liens, and marriage certificates to name a few. 
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The Recording Office is paperless and the clerks work from scanned images of the original documents 
which are returned to the document originator at the time of recording, permitting approximately one 
third of the clerks to work from home. Additionally, the office provides an eRecording service where a 
customer can record documents without leaving their office. The service requires the use of a third party 
vendor who, for a fee, provides various quality control reviews prior to sending the document to 
Recording to be recorded. 

In addition to the operation of the Recording Office, the fees generated by this office fund various 
overhead support services within the Clerk’s Office such as human resources, internal audit, technology 
services and record retention. 

The Inspector General (IG) Department promotes public trust by providing our stakeholders with an 
independent and objective assessment of accountability and transparency by fostering integrity and promoting 
efficient, cost‐effective Lee County government operations. The IG has the authority and responsibility to 
perform internal audits and fraud, waste and abuse investigations of the operations and financial records of Lee 
County government agencies, departments and employees under the direct authority of the Board of County 
Commissioners, Port Authority, and Clerk. The team reviews for compliance with rules, laws and agency goals 
and objectives. At times, other agencies such as the Sheriff, Supervisor of Elections, Lee County School District, 
or others, may contract for specific audits or reviews where time and material are reimbursed to the Clerk. 
Perform enhanced guardianship audits and investigations when indications of alleged fraud, waste, abuse and 
financial mismanagement are suspected. Enhanced guardianship audits and investigations help to protect those 
most vulnerable in our community served by Florida Guardianship Law, such as the elderly, incapacitated adults, 
and minor children. Perform audits and enforcement investigations in support of the Lee County Tourist 
Development Tax. Compliance with applicable state and local tourist development tax laws ensures a fair and 
level playing field for those dealers who are responsible to collect and remit this valuable pass through tax to 
the county. 

In addition, the Inspector General’s Tourist Tax Office has the authority to collect and provide administration of 
the Five Percent (5%) Tourist Development Tax per Lee County Ordinance 13‐14. The Tourist Tax Office 
processed and collected taxes of approximately $42,584,071 in fiscal year 2019. 

The Inspector General Department is a paperless environment and participates in the work from home program. 

The Inspector General Department is accredited by the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation, 
Inc. (CFA) and has been peer reviewed by the Association of Inspectors General (AIG). Accreditation and peer 
review programs have long been recognized as a means of maintaining the highest standards of professionalism. 
Independent reviewing authority ensures that the department has met specific requirements and conforms to 
professional standards. 

Inspector General Hotline 

The Inspector General Hotline provides several methods to report suspected fraud, waste, abuse, financial 
mismanagement, ethical misconduct, guardianship and tourist tax fraud. 
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SUPPORT SERVICES 

Department of Innovation and Technology (“DoIT”) 

As the office continues to move into a digital era, the Innovation & Technology Department (DoIT) remains an 
essential Department for the Clerk’s office. The Department’s overall responsibility is to ensure the security, 
integrity and availability of all Clerk‐related systems; systems include all hardware, software, enterprise 
applications, networking and storage. We do this by offering a wide range of services to the Clerk of Courts, as 
well as several external agencies, attorneys, and the constituents of Lee County. 

Our services are defined as contract management, vendor management, system implementation, maintenance 
and support, procurement, project management, analytical services, systems administration and systems 
architecture. The Department is organized based on functional responsibilities related to the types of systems 
and services offered. 

Administration The administration arm of the Department focuses on technology strategy and 
operational management. It is the guiding force for the department, providing direction and guidelines 
for the implementation of services. It is also a thought leader for the organization aiding in our mission 
to find the best and most effective ways to perform our duties while adhering to the highest ethical and 
professional standards. This is accomplished by the Administration team through effective vendor and 
contracts management, thoughtful budget management and reliable compliance and reporting. 

Customer Interface Services (CIS) This Division is the “face and voice” of the Department. Our goal 
is to provide customers with quality first level support, innovative ideas for improving processes and 
functionality, and reliable procurement and asset management services. The following functions help 
us reach this goal: 

Service Desk: The Service Desk is the place to call, email or stop by when requesting technology 
services or assistance, or for reporting a technology related issue. This service is provided for all 
Clerk employees, external agencies, attorneys and the public. One of the primary goals for the 
service desk is to provide first call resolution by assisting customers with password resets, 
account management and 1st level support on applications. 

Application Analysis: Application analysis is applied to deliver project and production 
support. This is accomplished by providing research and analytical expertise to improve daily 
processes and functionality, identify growth opportunities, industry best practices, and define 
solutions that best take advantage of the existing organizational talents as well as support of all 
projects managed by the Department. 

Fiscal and Procurement Services: This functional unit performs all fiscal aspects for the 
Department. This includes purchasing and procuring all IT‐related hardware, software and 
professional services; Clerk‐Wide hardware and software license asset tracking, inventory and 
stock maintenance. 
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Infrastructure and Operations Services (IOS) 

This Division is responsible for the underlying enterprise architecture and infrastructure in which all our 
technology resides. This responsibility is handled with the roles defined as Server, Data Storage and 
Network Administration. 

In addition to the roles defined, the Division is also responsible for Facilities Management and Disaster 
Recovery services. Policies in place assure all data remains accessible to the Clerk of Courts during any 
emergency. These polices allow for the storage and access of data in a remote location in the event that 
the data centers in Fort Myers are lost to a catastrophe. 

Servers and Storage: All Servers are created and maintained in this Division. Administration 
of the servers includes the building, updating, maintaining, and troubleshooting of each server 
as necessary. These servers are located in three different data centers and are critical to the daily 
functions of the Clerk of Courts. 

Data Storage Administration is performed to ensure our data is secure and properly backed up 
regularly so that it is always available when required with little to no data loss. This is 
accomplished with the implementation and maintenance of three storage arrays with replicated 
data running in two separate Storage Area Networks. 

Facilities Management: It is our responsibility to ensure all data centers remain secure and 
operational at all times. IT Facilities management is responsible for maintaining structured 
cabling, environmental support such as air conditioning and humidity control, and assuring that 
continuous power is provided whether on or off the power grid. 

Network Administration: Network administrators assure that the network is functioning 
optimally and that traffic on the network is clear of obstructions and data is being transferred as 
efficiently as possible. Network administrators also ensure our domain remains safe from outside 
malicious attacks, viruses, malware, and Trojan horses. 

Desktop Support Services: The Desktop Support Services we provide are for your desktop, 
mobile, and training/conference room workstations and peripherals; we include all Clerk Court 
Room devices as well. The support services include hardware and software provisioning and 1st 

level support of scanners, printers, copiers and other peripherals. This functional unit also 
administers and manages the Clerk’s PC refresh program, Anti‐virus implementation and PC 
Security Patch Management for all our desktop and mobile devices. 

Innovative Application Solutions (IAS) 
The IAS Division is responsible for managing the administration and architecture of over 30 major 
enterprise applications with over 95,000 users. Besides the Clerk’s office employees, the public and 
attorneys, named user accounts are created for external agencies which include the Lee County Board 
of County Commissioners, the Lee County Port Authority, and Administrative Office of the Courts, the 
Lee County Sherriff, the State’s Attorney’s Office and the Public Defender. Their primary goals are 
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ensuring integrity of the data and the availability of the applications. This is accomplished through the 
following: 

Application Administration: This is a professional service that provides hosting, 
maintenance, 24/7 monitoring, and support services for all the applications and processes the 
Division is accountable for. Responsibilities include managing the performance of our 
applications and ensuring high levels of data quality, availability, and security. This includes 
installation, configuration, optimization, maintenance and support. In addition, plan and 
implement policies and procedures to ensure application provisioning, efficiency and 
maintenance that is consistent with the Clerk’s strategy, goals and objectives. 

Application Architecture: Overall, the application architecture service involves monitoring, 
controlling, securing, and optimizing all of our applications. This application layer approach 
allows us to manage applications independently of the infrastructure to promote flexibility in the 
deployment, use, and provisioning of our applications. This team is accountable for the data 
quality, application integrity, and program stability of all our enterprise applications. 
Responsibilities include monitoring all data in and out via integrations and extracts, working with 
data corruption issues, as well as ensuring data correction updates occur. Our architects allow 
for better alignment between IT and the Business by bridging the gap between infrastructure and 
applications. 

Project Management Office 
The project management focus is to plan and manage both projects and programs from start to finish, 
delivering them in a more cost effective manner while not sacrificing quality. We provide 
transformation‐focused services that include a formal yet tailored approach to our agency’s needs. 
Examples of programs managed can be seen in implementing business continuity and disaster recovery 
to keeping our vast portfolio of software applications up to date. Projects can be categorized in current 
system upgrades, enhancing operational efficiencies and implementing new products. 

Micrographics and Mail Room supports the entire Clerk’s Office by handling the mail, microfilming, and 
record retention. 

Human Resources Department is responsible for recruiting and retaining employees, employee policies, 
managing employee benefits, ensuring the Clerk’s Office is in compliance with employer laws and regulations, 
providing pay plans, employee training, coordination of office safety and risk management, and to be a resource 
to the Clerk. The Clerk’s Human Resources (“HR”) is a paperless environment with the use of OnBase/Unity 
imaging software with workflow to move images from the Department to HR, Kronos time management system, 
NeoGov applicant tracking system, Personnel Data System (PDS) Human Resources Management System 
(“HRMS”) Vista for online open enrollment, benefits management and payroll, and Org Publisher. 

The personnel at all levels in the Clerk’s Office must be technologically proficient as most employees are 
required to utilize several software applications throughout the day. Our personnel are cross‐trained across 
functions, and employees are utilized where they are needed to meet workflow demands. The Clerk’s Office 
has reduced its personnel from 340 full time employees in fiscal year 2015 to 324 currently. 

10 



             

 

 

Oepartrne.nt Name FT PT T emip O n Call Total 
A dmin istrati on 10 3 0 0 13 

Cou rts 176 ' 0 1 178 

F W1-anoe and Re-CCM'ds 77 0 0 0 77 

1-l'umia.n R~ 5 0 0 0 5 
l 'fW\covation & T echno logy 42 0 1 0 4 3 

Inspector G--..1 1 <1 2 0 0 16 
Gran -d Total 324 6 1 1 332 

Administration 
Division Name Division Code Department Name FT PT Temp On Call TaUI 

CLRK - Clerk Admrislra6on O110A Administration 4 1 0 0 5 

CLRK - Clerk d Courts 0110 Mnin.istration I 0 0 0 I 

CLRK - Digital lnfomi.:ttion 01106 Administration I 0 0 0 I 

CLRK - Mai & Records 01100 Mnin.istration 3 2 0 0 5 

CLRK - Mai & Records Ad!Tm OIIOC Administration I 0 0 0 I 

G·rand Total 10 3 0 0 13 

Courts 
Division Name Division Code Department Name FT PT Temp On Call TaUI 

CLRK - Court Customer Service 04100 Cowts 27 0 0 0 27 

CLRK - Court Customer Senlioe 04100 Cowts 5 0 0 0 5 
Stanches 

CLRK - Court Frscal 0410H Cowts 8 0 0 0 8 

CLRK - Court lri.ta.ke 04106 Cowts 43 0 0 I •• 
CLRK - Court Operar.ions 0410E Cowts 15 0 0 0 15 

CLRK - Court Reoords 0410F Cowts 19 0 0 0 19 

CLRK - Court Services 04I 0C Cowts 36 0 0 0 36 

CLRK • Coun lk>ified Fa,my 04I 0A Cowts 2 1 1 0 0 22 

CLRK - Courts CO 0410 Cowts I 0 0 0 I 

CLRK - Courts CO AdrTWlis1ration 04I0J Cowts I 0 0 0 I 

G·rand Total 176 1 0 1 178 

Finance and Records 
Division Name Division Code De-parbae-nt Name FT PT Temp On Call Toe.I 

CLRK • Accounts Pay3ble 03I0A Finance and Records 13 0 0 0 13 

CLRK - Cash Mgmt & lnvestrrent 03106 Finance and Records 4 0 0 0 4 

CLRK - Finance Operalions 03100 Finance and Records 7 0 0 0 7 

CLRK - Finance .Jl'ld Records CO 0310 Finance and Records I 0 0 0 I 

CLRK - General A«oul"Ulg 0310E Finance and Records 12 0 0 0 12 

CLRK - Minutes 03I0F Finance and Records 4 0 0 0 • 
CLRK - Payrol 03100 Finance and Records 6 0 0 0 6 

CLRK - Reoorarig 0310H Finance and Records 30 0 0 0 30 

G·rand Total 77 0 0 0 77 

Human Resources 
Division Name I Division Code I Department Name FT PT Temp On Call TaUI 

CLRK - Human Resources I 02I 0A I Human Resources 4 0 0 0 4 

CLRK - Human Resources CO 10210 I Human ReSOfSces I 0 0 0 I 

G·rand Total s 0 0 0 s 

Innovation & Technology 
Division Name Division Code Department Name FT PT Temp On Call TaUI 

CLRK - IT Adnin 05I 0A Innovation & Technology 3 0 0 0 3 

CLRK - ITCO 0510 lnOCNation & Technology I 0 0 0 I 

CLRK - IT Costor1'1iet" Interface Services 05I 0C Innovation & Technology II 0 0 0 II 

CLRK - IT lnfrastruclure Services 0510F Innovation & Technology 10 0 I 0 II 

CLRK - IT Innovative Appication 
Solutions 

05106 lnOCNation & Technology II 0 0 0 II 

CLRK - IT Project Management Office 05100 Innovation & Technology 6 0 0 0 6 

G·rand Total 42 0 1 0 43 

Inspector General 
Division Name Division Code Department Name FT PT Temp On Call TaUI 

CLRK - Audit Services unit 06I 0A lnspec10r General 8 2 0 0 10 

CLRK - lnspeaor General CO 0610 lnspec10r General I 0 0 0 I 

CLRK - Public Integrity Unit 06106 lnspec10r General 2 0 0 0 2 
CLRK - Tourist Oe-wlopmen, Tax Unit 06I 0C lnspec10r General 3 0 0 0 3 

G·rand Total 14 2 0 0 16 

CLERK ACTIVE FULL AND PART TIME EMPLOYEES 
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Lee County Clerk's Office Operating Revenues and 
Excess Fees returned to the Board 

Dollars in Thousands 

Fiscal Year Ending 

■ Board Funding ■ Clerk Fees ■ Interest 

FUNDING 

Following is a graph of the Clerk’s Office’s non‐court related funding and excess fees returned to the Board 
from 2010 through the current budget request. 

Our funding is derived from three separate sources: 

State of Florida‐ The court‐related revenue collected and retained by the Clerk is reviewed by Clerk of Courts 
Operations Corporation and approved by State Legislature. 

Board of County Commissioners provides funding for the following: accountant to the Board; the minutes 
taking; Value Adjustment Board administration; statute required funding for the Courts; optional local court 
programs (Drug Court, Mental Health Court); the costs in excess of the fees collected for property tax deed sales 
and administration; and a percentage of internal audit and technology services. The Board is also required to 
provide resources in the form of office space, utilities, and property insurance. These amounts are tracked in 
the Board’s General Fund under the “Clerk Support” program. 
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500,000 

Recording Fees 

■ Recording Fees 

Fees are the third source for recording documents in the official records of the county, sales of property for 
taxes, and tourist tax collections and enforcement commission. 

Recording Fees‐ The Clerk’s Office is permitted to collect fees for recording documents in the official 
records of the county. We also receive a commission for collecting document stamps and intangible 
taxes for the State of Florida, accepting marriage license applications and forwarding the licenses to the 
State Bureau of Vita Statistics as well as acting as a passport agent on behalf of the United States 
Department of State. These fees are used to offset the cost of providing these services to the public, as 
well as the cost of other overhead support functions. The chart below reflects the recording fees 
collected over the last 10 years as well as the anticipated revenue for fiscal years 2020 and 2021. 

Tourist Tax Collections and Enforcement  ‐ The administration fee for providing the services of 
collection and enforcement charged by the state for the local tax is now paid to the Clerk. By collecting 
the tax locally, the Board has been able to receive the revenue as collected which is approximately 90 
days earlier than when collected by the state. Also with our strong enforcement focus, the number of 
new accounts we are bringing into compliance each year continues to grow. Our experience indicates 
that 80% of the new accounts we locate each year were also not reporting to the state. 

BOARD’S GENERAL FUND CLERK SUPPORT 

When the Budget Office presents the Clerk’s budget to the Board, the Clerk to Support Budget amounts are 
included as part of our request. This allocation is out of the Clerk’s control as we have no input on what is being 
built in this budget. The amounts are supposed to represent the cost to the County for those items which are 
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c, 

required by statute that are to be provided by the County to the Clerk, such as facilities, maintenance, and 
utilities. 

EXCESS FEES 

As with all Constitutional Officers at the end of each fiscal year, the Clerk returns the operating revenues not 
spent during the year to the Board of County Commissioners. In the Clerk’s Office, this amount, referred to as 
Excess Fees, is a mixture of Fees, Interest Earnings and Board Funding not spent. 

Respectfully, 

Linda Doggett 
Clerk of Court 
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Lee County Clerk of Courts 

Fiscal Year 2021 Board Budget Request 

FY21 FY20 

Proposed Adopted 

Line Item Budget Budget Variance 

Percent 

Change 

Clerk to Board Functions 
Personal Services $7,554,001 $6,998,813 $555,188 7.93% 
Operating Expenses 1,212,139 1,643,685 (431,546) -26.25% 
Capital Outlay & SIP 205,000 367,319 (162,319) -44.19% 

Total Board Functions $8,971,140 $9,009,817 ($38,677) -0.43% 

State Mandated Article V Court Related Costs & Funding for Local Court Programs 
Article V Court Related Costs $128,930 $178,905 ($49,975) -27.93% 
Probation & Restitution Collection 101,711 58,369 43,342 74.26% 
Specialty Courts (Drug, Mental Health, ERC) 88,336 166,111 (77,775) -46.82% 
E-First Appearance Weekends and Local Court Pgm 210,268 115,553 94,715 81.97% 

Total Court Related $529,245 $518,938 $10,307 1.99% 

Total Operating Board Request $9,500,385 $9,528,755 ($28,370) -0.30% 

One-time IT & Infrastructure Request 
Core Network Upgrade, Data Center Consolidation, ISYS 
Replacement, Minutes Office Reconfiguration $0 $1,217,500 

Total Operating & One-time Board Request $9,500,385 $10,746,255 

Inspector General 
6.7% 

Finance 
42.7% 

Minutes 
3.3%Court Related 

5.6% 

Tax Deeds 
6.7% 

IT 
35.0% 

Lee County Clerk of Courts Fiscal Year 2021 Request Clerk to 
Board Functions by Department 

2

mcrowell
Text Box
Approved Final Budget included an additional amount of $149K approved by the Board for merit increase.  Total Amount approved: $9,649,3855



                                                                                                                                                                   
                                                                                               
                                                                      
                                           

                                                     
                                                                                    

                                                                            
                                                

                        
                         

                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                

                              
                                                                                                         
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                       
                                                   
                                                                                                       

                                                
                                              

                                                                              

                                                                                                       
                                                                       

                                                
                                                

                                                                                                         
                                                

                                                                                              

Lee County Clerk of Courts 

Fiscal Year 2021 Non-Court Board Budget Request by Department 

Clerk to Board Functions 
Inspector Tax 

Line Item General Finance Minutes Deeds DoIT Total 

Personal Services 
1210 Regular Salaries FT $413,552 $2,584,324 $196,671 $414,289 $1,383,599 $4,992,435 
1230 Regular Salaries PT - - - - - -
1310 Non-Permanent Labor 6,000 - - - 45,749 51,749 
1415 Overtime 1.5 - 7,603 - 834 18,393 26,830 
1510 Special Pay- No Retirement - 75,924 1,872 7,543 53,385 138,724 
2110 FICA Taxes OASDI 25,393 158,882 12,195 25,686 85,980 308,136 
2120 Medicare Taxes 5,997 37,474 2,852 6,008 20,143 72,474 
2210 Retirement Contribution Regular 54,905 279,933 22,473 35,355 171,855 564,521 
2310 Health Insurance 77,205 733,228 65,471 132,611 319,234 1,327,749 
2320 Life Insurance 1,345 8,256 628 1,234 4,058 15,521 
2330 Dental Insurance 2,131 17,178 1,776 3,463 7,350 31,898 
2350 Disability Insurance 1,985 12,404 945 1,989 6,641 23,964 

Total Personal Services $588,513 $3,915,206 $304,883 $629,012 $2,116,387 $7,554,001 

Operating Expenses 
3120 Legal Services 6,000 - - 834 10,000 16,834 
3190 Other Professional Services 7,200 20,000 - - 132,122 159,322 
3460 Data Processing/Software Services - 7,000 - - 190,081 197,081 
3490 Other Contractual Services - 37,031 50 167 3,000 40,248 
4010 Local Travel Per Diem 900 75 250 - 2,400 3,625 
4022 Out of County Travel 12,000 14,999 1,564 - 38,200 66,763 
4110 Telecommunications - - - - 344,525 344,525 
4120 Advertising - 250 - - - 250 
4211 Freight, Postage & Courier 60 16,158 50 3,337 - 19,605 
4315 Television Cable Service - 102 - - - 102 
4410 Land, Building & Parking Rental - - - - 67,285 67,285 
4430 Office Equipment Rentals - - - - 36,575 36,575 
4630 Office Equipment Maintenance - 2,055 250 - 25,300 27,605 
4640 Data Processing Equip Maintenance - - - - 0 
4690 Internal Repair & Maintenance 600 0 - - 80,000 80,600 
4710 Print Bind Copy External 1,200 7,150 9,440 417 - 18,207 
4970 License, Permit, & Application 1,080 1,400 - - - 2,480 
5120 General Office Supplies 540 7,294 1,200 5,000 14,034 
5130 Data Processing Supplies - - - - 8,305 8,305 
5280 Minor Equipment 780 0 - - 0 780 
5410 Reference Materials 720 1,540 - - 1,700 3,960 
5420 Memberships 7,800 3,805 - - 6,653 18,258 
5430 Education - 1,500 - - - 1,500 
5531 Training/Seminars/Business Meetings 12,000 10,505 - - 61,690 84,195 

Total Operating Expenses $50,880 $130,864 $12,804 $4,755 $1,012,836 $1,212,139 

Capital Equipment & Software 
Capital Outlay & SIP - 5,000 - - 200,000 205,000 

Grand Total $639,393 $4,051,070 $317,687 $633,767 $3,329,223 $8,971,140 
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Lee County Clerk of Courts 

Fiscal Year 2021 Other Funding Sources 

FY21 FY20 Variance 

Proposed Adopted Percent 

Line Item Budget Budget Variance Change 

Clerk Fees Budget - Non-Court 

Total Personal Services 5,636,324 5,376,283 260,041 4.84% 

Total Operating Expenses 251,105 788,763 (537,658) -68.16% 

Capital Outlay 350 136,031 (135,681) -99.74% 

Total Fees Budget $5,887,779 $6,301,077 ($413,298) -6.56% 

Special Revenue Funds 

Total Personal Services 2,687,737 2,699,501 (11,764) -0.44% 

Total Operating Expenses 3,452,884 2,650,441 802,443 30.28% 

Capital Outlay 2,028,000 1,680,000 348,000 20.71% 

Total Special Revenue Fund Budget $8,168,621 $7,029,942 $1,138,679 16.20% 

Court Budget* 

Total Personal Services 12,693,498 12,459,240 234,258 1.88% 

Total Operating Expenses 648,074 450,104 197,970 43.98% 

Capital Outlay 4,250 9,000 (4,750) -52.78% 

Total Court Budget $13,345,822 $12,918,344 $427,478 3.31% 

* Pursuant to Sections 28.35 and 28.36, Florida Statutes, a balanced court related budget must be prepared on or before June 1 
and submitted to the Clerks of Court Operations Corporation. The Corportation shall complete its review and adjustment to 
the Clerk's budget request and make recommendations to the Legislature by August 1 each year. 
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Lee County Clerk of Courts 
Fiscal Year 2021 Clerk Fees Budget by Department (Non Court) 

Clerk Inspector 

Line Item Admin General TDC Micrographics DoIT Recording 

Human 

Resources Total 

Personal Services 

1110 Elected Official Salaries $84,287 - - - - - - $84,287 
1210 Regular Salaries FT 242,429 $325,394 $346,623 $152,246 $497,004 $1,357,133 $407,138 3,327,967 
1230 Regular Salaries PT 40,827 - 84,820 38,903 - - - 164,550 
1310 Non-Permanent Labor - - - - 16,434 - - 16,434 
1410 Overtime 1.0 - - - 3,230 - - - 3,230 
1415 Overtime 1.5 - - - - 6,607 6,400 - 13,007 
1510 Special Pay- No Retirement 6,691 4,000 7,000 1,947 19,176 20,769 10,813 70,396 
2110 FICA Taxes OASDI 21,831 20,009 26,704 11,851 30,885 84,142 24,024 219,446 
2120 Medicare Taxes 5,330 4,718 6,255 2,772 7,236 19,679 5,904 51,894 
2210 Retirement Contribution- Regular 42,639 41,573 48,784 19,115 61,732 138,702 67,919 420,464 
2310 Health Insurance 68,619 65,706 116,161 56,085 114,673 557,940 90,815 1,069,999 
2315 Employee Assistance Program - - - - - - 8,760 8,760 
2320 Life Insurance 1,166 1,023 1,027 388 1,457 3,623 1,431 10,115 
2330 Dental Insurance 1,510 1,421 2,664 1,332 2,640 13,854 2,220 25,641 
2350 Disability Insurance 1,570 1,563 1,666 730 2,386 6,515 1,954 16,384 
2510 Unemployment Comp 13,750 - - - - - - 13,750 
2610 OPEB 120,000 - - - - - - 120,000 

Total Personal Services 650,649 465,407 641,704 288,599 760,230 2,208,757 620,978 5,636,324 

Operating Expenses 

3120 Legal Services 2,000 4,000 - - - - 5,000 11,000 
3490 Other Contractual Services 300 4,800.00 5,000 21,000 - 1,325 20,600 53,025 
4010 Local Travel Per Diem 200 600 1,000 200 - - - 2,000 
4022 Out of County Travel 4,325 8,000 7,000 2,620 - 2,228 5,068 29,241 
4110 Telecommunications - - - 480 - - - 480 
4120 Advertising 1,000 - - - - - 3,500 4,500 

4211 Freight, Postage & Courier - 40 8,000 2,066 - 15,338 1,000 26,444 
4315 Television Cable Services - - - - - 360 - 360 
4430 Office Equipment Rental 415 - - 10,900 - - - 11,315 
4620 Vehicle Maintenance - - - 2,000 - - - 2,000 
4630 Office Equipment Maintenance - - - 4,000 - - 4,000 
4635 Equipment Repair Parts - - - 2,000 - - - 2,000 
4690 Internal Repair & Maintenance - 400 1,000 5,000 - 900 - 7,300 
4710 Print Bind Copy External - 800 1,000 - - 2,000 500 4,300 
4810 Promotional Advertising - - - - - - 1,000 1,000 
4970 License, Permit & Application - 720 - - - 750 - 1,470 
5120 General Office Supplies 500 360 900 2,500 - 15,750.00 1,500 21,510 
5130 Data Processing Supplies - - - - - - 1,000 1,000 
5210 Oil, Fuel & Lubricants - - - 2,500 - - - 2,500 
5240 Chemicals - - - 300 - - - 300 
5280 Minor Equipment 7,000 520 1,200 350 - 1,500 - 10,570 
5290 Other Supplies 8,600 - - 7,000.00 - - 4,800 20,400 
5410 Reference Materials - 480 600 - - - 2,000 3,080 
5420 Memberships 790 5,200 500 280 - 445 1,375 8,590 
5530 Education Expense 100 - 2,000 - - - - 2,100 
5531 Training/Seminars/Business Meetings 1,600 8,000 3,000 600 - 300 7,120 20,620 

Total Operating Expenses 26,830 33,920 31,200 63,796 0 40,896 54,463 251,105 

Capital Equipment & Software 

Capital Outlay &SIP - - - - - 350 350 

Grand Total $677,479 $499,327 $672,904 $352,395 $760,230 $2,249,653 $675,791 $5,887,779 
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Lee County Clerk of Courts 
Fiscal Year 2021 Special Revenue Funds 

Public Court 

Records Technology 

Child Support 

Enforcement 

Revenues 
331650 CSE State Reimbursement - - $450,000 
341100 Recording Fees $450,000 - -

341150 Recording Fees - $1,245,000 -

361101 Interest 55,000 20,000 60,000 
421100 Fund Balance Appropriated 3,325,345 1,110,082 1,453,194 

Total Revenue 3,830,345 2,375,082 1,963,194 

Personal Expenses 
1210 Regular Salaries FT - 1,579,562 173,781 
1230 Regular Salaries PT - - 61,241 
1310 Non-Permanent Labor - 27,394 -

1415 Overtime 1.5 - 15,000 -

1510 Special Pay- No Retirement - 63,256 -

2110 FICA Taxes OASDI - 98,202 14,572 
2120 Medicare Taxes - 23,011 3,408 
2210 Retirement Contribution- Regular - 178,722 23,502 
2310 Health Insurance - 369,844 34,168 
2320 Life Insurance - 4,739 439 
2330 Dental Insurance - 7,770 710 
2350 Disability Insurance - 7,582 834 

Total Personal Expense 0 2,375,082 312,655 

Operating Expenses 
3190 Other Professional Services 360,000 - 360,000 
3460 Data Processing/Software Services 371,236 - 52,214 
3490 Other Contractual Services 10,000 - -

4022 Out of County Travel - - 10,210 
4640 Data Processing Equipment Maintenance 2,017,509 - -

5280 Minor Equipment 268,600 - -

5420 Memberships - - 700 
5531 Training/Seminars/Business Meetings - - 2,415 

Total Operating Expense 3,027,345 0 425,539 

Capital & Other 
6410 Furniture & equipment 173,000 - 625,000 
6510 Professional Services CIP - - -

6810 Software Over $1ooK 630,000 - 600,000 
Total Capital Expense 803,000 - 1,225,000 

Total Expenditures $3,830,345 $2,375,082 $1,963,194 

Fund Balance Summary 
Fund balance as of September 30, 2020 5,131,990 1,904,742 4,150,864 
Projected FY20 Appropriated Fund Balance (1,232,227) (763,780) (1,891,935) 
Projected FY21 Appropriated Fund Balance (3,325,345) (1,110,082) (1,453,194) 
Projected Fund Balance as of September 30, 2021* 574,418 30,880 805,735 

*Fund Balances are earmarked for Technology costs and projects 
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